Committee of Adjustment Public Hearing

CITY OF August 29, 2018
ST. CATHARINES Council Chambers, City Hall - 5:00 p.m.

[ —

7.

8.

9.

Revised Agenda

. Chair to call the Hearing to Order

Amendments/Additions to the Agenda
Declarations of Interest
Request for Withdrawal or Adjournment

i) ltem #8:
75 Simpson Road, Consent Application, B-64/18SC — 60.84.2207
75 Simpson Road, Minor Variance Application, A-103/18 — 60.81.5392
73 Simpson Road, Minor Variance Application, A-104/18 — 60.81.5393

A request has been received by the Agent to adjourn the above applications and
supported by staff as the Owner is unable to attend and to use extra time to evaluate
the City’s request for a Hazard Land Dedication.

i) Item #4:
79 Elma Street, Minor Variance Application, A-98/18 — 60.81.5387

A request has been received by staff to adjourn the above minor variance
application until such time as Development Engineering staff are able to do a field
investigation or alternatively, are provided with confirmation from an Ontario Land
Surveyor that grading has not changed from what was originally approved.

Adoption of the Minutes held June 27, 2018 & July 25, 2018
Application:

54 Wellington Street, Minor Variance Application, A-90/18 — 60.81.5379
333 & 347 Main Street, Minor Variance Application, A-26/18 — 60.81.5313
193 St Paul Street West, Minor Variance Application, A-94/18 — 60.81.5383
* 363 Lake Street, Minor Variance Application, A-96/18 — 60.81.5385
365 Lake Street, Minor Variance Application, A-97/18 — 60.81.5386
33 Queen Mary Drive, Minor Variance Application, A-101/18 — 60.81.5390
6. * 429 Geneva Street, Consent Application, B-61/18SC — 60.84.2204
429 Geneva Street, Minor Variance Application, A-99/18 — 60.81.5388
427 Geneva Street, Minor Variance Application, A-100/18 — 60.81.5389
7. 125 Vansickle Road, Consent Application, B-62/18SC — 60.84.2205
125 Vansickle Road, Consent Application, B-63/18SC — 60.84.2206
105 Vansickle Road, Minor Variance Application, A-102/18 — 60.81.5391
125 Vansickle Road, Minor Variance Application, A-111/18 — 60.81.5400
9. 18 Y% Thomas Street, Consent Application, B-65/18SC — 60.84.2208
18 1/2 Thomas Street, Minor Variance Application, A-105/18 — 60.81.5394
18 Thomas Street, Minor Variance Application, A-106/18 — 60.81.5395
10. 19 John Street, Consent Application, B-66/18SC — 60.84.2209
11.* 71 Bradley Street, Consent Application, B-67/18SC — 60.84.2210

Wown e

o

* Planning Report will be available on Monday, August 27, 2018
New Business:
Date of next Hearing: September 26, 2018

Adjournment



,S’r- Catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone:  905-688-5600, Ext 1715
P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street TTY: 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

B-64/18SC (60.84.2207),
A-103/18 (60.81.5392)
& A-104/18 (60.81.5393)

75 Simpson Road

DATE OF HEARING:
August 29, 2018



Bell Canada Tel: 705-722-2264
Right of Way Fax: 705-722-2263
Floor 2, 140 Bayfield Street E-mail: charleyne.hall@bell.ca

Barrie, Ontario

L4M 3B1
August 16, 2018

St. Catharines
Committee of Adjustment
PO Box 3012

St. Catharines, Ontario
L2R 7C2

E-mail Only: Elaine Munro (emunro @stcatharines.ca)

Subject: Application for Consent B-64/18SC
75 Simpson Road
St. Catharines
Bell File: 905-18-341

We acknowledge receipt and thank you for your correspondence dated August 8, 2018.

Subsequent to review by our local engineering department, Bell Canada has identified that we require
protection for existing buried facilities.

On the attached sketch, the red line indicates the approximate location of our facilities. Bell Canada
requests a 3m wide strip to measure 1.5m on either side of the buried installation to extend from the
buried cable to a minimum of 1m past any existing installations, as reasonably permitted. In regards to
the buried plant, it may be necessary for a surveyor to arrange for a cable locate to identify its precise
location.

Since the easement is required in order to protect the integrity of the existing facilities and preserve
service, all cost associated with the transaction is the responsibility of the landowner. Compensation
should be set to the nominal amount of $2.00 for the acquisition of these rights. Additionally, Bell Canada
requires separate, registered postponements for any mortgages and certification of title.

We hope this proposal meets with your approval and request a copy of the decision. We look forward to
the owner’s solicitor contacting us with a draft reference plan and accompanying draft easement
documents for our approval prior to registration, along with an acknowledgement and direction for our
execution.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.

Yours truly,

(fasdins fel

Charleyne Hall
Right of Way Associate
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Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications for the August 29/18 CofA
Hearing, City of St. Catharines - Email 4

75 Simpson Road
19 John St.

From: Doug Crown [mailto:Doug.Crown@cogeco.com)

Sent: Monday, August 13, 2018 11:41 AM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications for the August 29/18 CofA Hearing, City of St.
Catharines - Email 4

Hi Elaine

Email 4

Cogeco has no issues or concerns with this applications
Thanks

Doug Crown
Network Pianning Department 7170 Mcleod Rd

Niagara Falls Ont Canada
Doug.crown@cogeco.com

T 289-296-6266 | C 905-401-9967

W
G e 000

Ce courriel provient de Doug.Crown@cogeco.com . Pour assurer la fivraison de futurs envois, veuillez inclure la présente adresse courriel &
votre carnet d'adresses ou votre liste d’expéditeurs autorisés.

Si vous ne souhaitez plus recevoir de messages promotionnels de la part de Cogeco, veuillez transférer ce courriel &
desabonnement@cogeco.com. Mercil

Politigue en matiére de protection des renseignements personnels de Cogeco et Engagement en matiere d'anti-spam - Contactez-nous
Cogeco Connexion, 5 Place Ville-Marie, Bureau 1700, Montréal, Québec, H3B 0B3

This email is from Doug.Crown@cogeco.com . To ensure the delivery of future emails, please add the current email address to your address
book or safe senders list.

If you no longer wish to recelve promotional emails from Cogeco, please forward this message to unsubscribe@cogeco.com. Thank you!
Privacy Policy and Anti-spam Commitment

- Contact us

Cogeco Connexion, 5 Place Ville-Marie, Suite 1700, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 0B3




NIAGARA PENINSULA 250 Thorold Road West, 3rd Floor, Welland, Ontario L3C 3W2

CONSERVATION Telephone 905.788.3135 | Facsimile 905.7881121 |

AUTHORITY

August 08, 2018

Our File No.: PLCON201800727
BY E-MAIL ONLY
CITY OF ST CATHARINES

P. O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2

Attention: Elaine Munro, Secretary-Treasurer

Subject: 73- 75 Simpson Road
B-64/18, A-103/18 and A-104/18

The Conservation Authority has reviewed the above noted applications and offers the following comments and
recommendations for your hearing.

This application has been made to severe Part 2 which will recreate the lot known as 73 Simpson Road. Part 1 will be
retained for continued residential use. There are two concurrent minor variance applications associated with this file
which seek permission to have these lots front onto a private road.

At this time, these applications have been made to correct a merging of the properties. There is no development
proposed under these applications.

The subject lands lie adjacent to the Lake Ontario Shoreline which may be prone to property damage due to erosion
processes and slope stability concerns. In accordance with NPCA policies (as well as the Provincial Policy Statement),
development and site alterations within areas designated as hazard areas may be permitted where the effects and risk
to public safety are minor and have been properly mitigated.

Should future development or site alterations be proposed on either lot, further studies and permits will be required by
the NPCA. Adequate shoreline protection along the shoreline frontage will also be required to mitigate the Erosion
Hazard which extends onto 73 Simpson Road.

Based on the above, the NPCA offers no objections to the approval of these applications. Any new development or
site alterations proposed on these lands must be circulated to the NPCA for review and approval prior to the
commencement of any works.

| trust the above will be of assistance to you. Please do not hesitate to call should you have any further questions in

this matter.

Yours truly, ) )
é , \“Iao‘b\oca,mu\/\,

Sarah Mastroianni,

Watershed Planner
(905) 788-3135, ext. 249



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: B. Thiessen, Judy Pihach, Kirsten Jensen, Shannon Labelle
Planning and Building Services
From: Mark Lepp, Senior Plans Examiner / Building Inspector
Planning and Building Services
Date: August 9, 2018
Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment

Consents — August 29", 2018 hearing - File No.: 300-036

B-61/18SC — 429 Geneva Street

Comment:
- Shed to become part of new boundary for 427 Geneva. - Be advised that a
BLDG Permit is required for each individual building that is part of the proposed
private road development which exceeds 10m? in building area.

Condition:

- The applicant shall satisfy the Chief Building Official for the City of St. Catharines
that the spatial separation requirements for glazed openings and wall
construction meets the requirements for subsection 9.10.14 and 9.10.15 of the
2012 Ontario Building Code for the southwest face of the garage on Part 1.

B-62/18SC — 125 Vansickle Road

Comment:
- No Comment

Condition:
- No Comment

B-63/18SC — 125 Vansickle Road

Comment:
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the proposed 5 storey building on
Part 1

Condition:
- No Comment



B-64/18SC — 75 Simpson Road

Comment;
- No Comment

Condition:
- No Comment

B-65/18SC — 18 - Thomas Street

Comment;
- No Comment

Condition:

- The applicant shall satisfy the Chief Building Official for the City of St. Catharines
that the spatial separation requirements for glazed openings and wall
construction meets the requirements for subsection 9.10.14 and 9.10.15 of the
2012 Ontario Building Code for the southeast faces of the existing dwelling and
on Part 2.

B-66/18SC — 19 John Street

Comment:
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the proposed single detached
dwelling on Part 2.

Condition:

- The applicant shall satisfy the Chief Building Official for the City of St. Catharines
that the spatial separation requirements for glazed openings and wall
construction meets the requirements for subsection 9.10.14 and 9.10.15 of the
2012 Ontario Building Code for the southeast face of the existing dwelling and on
Part 1.

- A BLDG Permit is required for the alteration of the building to remove the existing
deck areas and partial roof. — Existing shed on Part 2 to be removed. Demolition
permit required over 10m? in BLDG Area.

B-67/18SC — 71 Bradley Street

Comment:
- Be advised that a building permit is required for this purposed semi-detached
dwelling on Parts 1 & 2.

Condition:
- No Comment

Wk

Mark Lepp, Senior Plans Examiner / Building Inspector
Cc: Files, 300-036

g:\pbs-building & developmenticommittee of adjustment\bldg memo 2018/16bcoa memo-sev-August 29" 2018.docx




Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
e B. Thiessen, Judy Pihach, Kirsten Jensen, Shannon Labelle

Planning and Building Services

From: Mark Lepp, Senior Plans Examiner / Building Inspector
Planning and Building Services
Date: August 9, 2018
Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment
Minor Variance — August 29, 2018 hearing- File No.: 300-010
NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS
-Be advised that reductions in required yards will have
spatial separations implications affecting the permitted
. area of unprotected openings. The permitted type of
il el Strget construction and allowable size of combustible
projections on exterior walls as per 9.10.14 and 9.10.15
of part 9 of the Ontario Building Code.
193 St. Paul Street  |-Be advised that a building permit is required for the
il West conversion to a brewery .
-Be advised that a building permit is required for the
A-96/18 | 363 Lake Street proposed alterations and addition.
-Be advised that a building permit is required for the
A-97/18 |365 Lake Street starinekd addition,
-Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed shed.
8/18 |79 Elma st -Be advised that reductions in the southerly setback will
A-98/1 s Sreal have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of unprotected openings and the
permitted type of construction facing the South lot lines.
A-99/18 429 Geneva Street  |-No Comment ]




NO.

ADDRESS

COMMENTS

A-100/18

427 Geneva Street

-Be advised that the existing structures are to be
removed and a demolition permit is required for each
structure which exceed 10m? in building area.

-Be advised that a building permit is required for any
proposed structures exceeding 10m? in building area.
-Be advised that reductions in the required yards will
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of unprotected openings and the
permitted type of construction facing the these yards.

A-101/18

33 Queen Mary Drive

-Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed one story addition and balcony.

A-102/18

105 Vansickle Road

-Be advised that reductions in the southerly setback will
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of unprotected openings and the
permitted type of construction facing the South lot lines.

A-103/18

75 Simpson Road

-No Comment

A-104/18

73 Simpson Road

-No Comment

A-105/18

18 ¥2 Thomas Street

-No Comment

A-106/18

18 Thomas Street

-No Comment

A-111/18

125 Vansickie Road

-No Comment

ok Ay

Mark Lepp, Senior Plang Examiner / Building Inspector
Cc: Files, 300-010 g:\pbs-building & developmenticommittee of adjustment\bldg memo 2018\15B bcoa memo-mv-August 29,

2018.docx




Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Planning and Building Services
GG
From: Jessica Button, Parks, Recreation and Culture Services

Date: August 16, 2018
Subject: Committee of Adjustment Hearing — August 29, 2018

1. 333 Main Street, Minor Variance Application, A-26/18
No objection. PRCS requirements, including detailed landscaping and
fencing design, boulevard plantings, and cash in lieu of parkland
dedication will be addressed through the concurrent Site Plan
Agreement.

2. 193 St Paul Street West, Minor Variance Application, A-94/18 —
60.81.5383
No comment.

ok

363 Lake Street, Minor Variance Application, A-96/18 — 60.81.5385
365 Lake Street, Minor Variance Application, A-97/18 — 60.81.5386

No concerns. The proposed reductions are consistent with existing
situations and will maintain a sufficient buffer to maintain the adjacent
tree canopy.

4. 79 Elma Street, Minor Variance Application, A-98/18 — 60.81.5387
No comment.

5. 33 Queen Mary Drive, Minor Variance Application, A-101/18 -
60.81.5390
No comment

6. 429 Geneva Street, Consent Application, B-61/18SC — 60.84.2204
429 Geneva Street, Minor Variance Application, A-99/18 — 60.81.5388
427 Geneva Street, Minor Variance Application, A-100/18 — 60.81.5389

No objections. PRCS requirements including landscaping and
parkland dedication will be addressed though the concurrent Site Plan
Agreement.



7. 125 Vansickle Road, Consent Application, B-62/18SC — 60.84.2205
125 Vansickle Road, Consent Application, B-63/18SC — 60.84.2206
105 Vansickle Road, Minor Variance Application, A-102/18 — 60.81.5391
125 Vansickle Road, Minor Variance Application, A-111/18 — 60.81.5400

No objections. PRCS requirements including landscaping and
parkland dedication will be addressed though the concurrent Site Plan
Agreement.

8. 75 Simpson Road, Consent Application, B-64/18SC — 60.84.2207
75 Simpson Road, Minor Variance Application, A-103/18 — 60.81.5392
73 Simpson Road, Minor Variance Application, A-104/18 — 60.81.5393

Staff have reviewed the above noted application. Staff are reviewing
requirements for natural areas dedication in acocodance with the
Gardne City Plan and request a deferral at this time.

9. 18 7% Thomas Street, Consent Application, B-65/18SC — 60.84.2208
18 1/2 Thomas Street, Minor Variance Application, A-105/18 —
60.81.5394
18 Thomas Street, Minor Variance Application, A-106/18 — 60.81.5395

No comment.
10. 19 John Street, Consent Application, B-66/18SC — 60.84.2209

Please be advised that we have reviewed the above-noted applications
and note the following comments:

There is a boulevard tree on city property in front of the proposed
driveway. The removal of this tree will be completed by City crews at
the expense of the applicant. The applicant will additionally be
responsible for the replacement cost of this, in addition to standard
boulevard tree requirements.

PRCS requests the following be included as a conditions of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $451.40 for deposit in the
general tree planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2018
Schedule of Rates and Fees.

That the applicant submit an additional payment of $451.40 for deposit
in the general tree planning reserve fund for replacement of the
existing boulevard tree.



That the applicant re-instate landscaping in the front yard and within
the municipal boulevard, in accordance with the City’s By-laws.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication
can be collected for this application PRCS requests the following
condition of severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to
the City of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks
purposes. Section 53 (13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as
amended, provides in part ‘for the purpose of determining the amount
of the payment, the value of the land shall be determined as of the day
before the day the provisional consent was given’. That the appraisal
be completed by a qualified appraiser.

11. 71 Bradley Street, Consent Application, B-67/18SC — 60.84.2210

Jessica Button

Please be advised that we have reviewed the above-noted applications
and request the following be included as a conditions of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $451.40 for deposit in the
general tree planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2018
Schedule of Rates and Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkiand dedication
can be collected for this application PRCS requests the following
condition of severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to
the City of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks
purposes. Section 53 (13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as
amended, provides in part ‘for the purpose of determining the amount
of the payment, the value of the land shall be determined as of the day
before the day the provisional consent was given’. That the appraisal
be completed by a qualified appraiser.

Project and Development Planner
Parks, Recreation and Culture Services



REPORT TO PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Re: CITY LAND DIVISION APPLICATION NUMBER B-64/18SC

August 16, 2018

Hearing Date:

ENGINEERING FILE 300-36

August 29, 2018

Applicant: Maureen Fowler

Location: 75 Simpson Road

MUNICIPAL SERVICES Simpson Road

Water: 100mm (4") C.I. (easement dedicated to the City over the

Sanitary Sewer:

Storm Sewer:

private section of Simpson Road fronting this property)
None

Roadside Ditching

Sidewalks: None

Road Aliowance Width: 11.0m (36') +

GENERAL COMMENTS AND ENGINEERING CONDITIONS TO BE IMPOSED IF
CONSENT GRANTED:

Comment(s): It is noted that the Applicant proposes to sever Part 2 recreating the lot

known as 73 Simpson Road with the existing 1-storey single detached
dwelling. A remnant parcel (Part 1) with the existing 2-storey dwelling
known as 75 Simpson Road will be retained for continued residential use.

Roads

Simpson Road along this section is currently private and subject to a
right-of-way in favour of 66, 68, 73, 75, 79, 81 & 83 Simpson Road. It is in
under private ownership of 70 Simpson Road.

Its current width varies from the north limit of 58 Simpson Road, where
the City’s ownership ends and where private ownership begins, however
along the frontage of the subject lands, it's width is approximately 11.0m+
(36"). With respect to Municipal standards, it is severely deficient in
regards to emergency vehicle access, public waste collection, snow
removal, maintenance and construction vehicle access, etc. ltis also in a
semi-urban state with roadside ditching and a gravel surface.

In accordance with the City’s Official Plan, the public realm of Simpson
Road to the south is considered a Local road with a required right-of-way
width of 20.0m. The subject lands in this application front a private
section, whereas the City would request a widening along the applicant
frontage measured from the centerline of the original road allowance, in
order to obtain half of the desired width required to achieve a 20.0m right-
of-way, if this section was public realm.

Engineering Services

A local Municipal 100mm water main exists from the public limit of
Simpson Road to the north limit of the subject property, within and along
this private road frontage. The City currently has easement rights over
the private road way for maintenance of this main, as well as for

GAPRS-Builling & DevelopmentiDevclopment Cor deticerColA\Sevel A20188mpson Road. 75 - B-64-18SC\DevEng Comments.docy




B-64/185C

Condition(s):

Prepared By:

GAPBS-Building & 1

75 Simpson Road August 16, 2018

emergency services access to the existing fire hydrant on the east side of
the private road across from the subject lands. There are no other
existing municipal services within the private road to which the City is
responsible to maintain.

Private Sewage and Water Systems

The City does not have record of the subject lands being connected to
any public sanitary sewer system, or the locations of the existing water
service connections for the above noted dwellings, therefore the
conclusion rests that the sites are currently dependent on private septic
systems, as well as potential private connections to the City's Municipal
100mm main, and/or the private water main further north. As a condition
of severance, the City shall require the Applicant hire an independent
contractor to inspect and trace both the existing sanitary sewer laterals
and water service laterals in order to confirm the locations of both private
sanitary lateral and watermain connection locations, and provide to the
City to confirm:
1. Field locations of water and sewer services for the City’s records,
2. Any potential conflicts with the existing services that would cross
proposed and existing property boundaries;
3. If conflicts exist, provisions be made to resolve the servicing
conflicts to no longer cross proposed and existing property
boundaries;

Prior to the severance finalization the Owner shall;

e hire an independent contractor to inspect and trace both the
existing sanitary and water service laterals in order to confirm the
locations of both and provide this information to the City;

» Make provisions if conflicts exist to the locations of the above
services, to resolve the conflicts to no longer cross proposed and
existing property boundaries and provide this confirmation to the

City;
’/ _.a-.::'ﬁ'
T =

Brad Johnston, C.E.T.
Development Engineering Technologist

Sandra Burrows, PBS
James Denham, PBS

Jevelopment C d “ofA\Severanc\201 818 Road. 75 - B-64-188C\DevEng Comments docx




Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, ACST, Committee Secretary & Planning Technician

Cc: Kirstin Jensen, Planner |
Shannon Labelle, Planning Student
Jim Denham, Development Engineering Technologist
Sandra Burrows, Manager of Building & Development

From: Brad Johnston, C.E.T., Development Engineering Technologist

Date: August 16t 2018
Hearing Date: August 29", 2018

Subject: Engineering Comments Regarding Minor Variance applications for the
following;
333 Main Street, A-26/18
193 St. Paul Street, A-94/18
363 — 365 Lake Street, A-96-97/18
79 Elma Street, A-98/18
33 Queen Mary Drive, A-101/18
429/427 Geneva Street, A-99-100/18
105/125 Vansickle Road, A102&111/18
75-73 Simpson Road, A-103-104/18
18-18% Thomas Street, A-106-105/18

Development Engineering have reviewed the above noted applications for Minor
Variance requests. We have no comments or conditions to the approval of the above
variance applications with the following exceptions;

79 Elma Street, A-99/18:

Development Engineering has concerns whether or not roof and surface
drainage can be achieved without negatively impacting the adjacent
properties with the proposed reduction in side yard to 0.4m. A proposed
grading plan for the rear yard identifying existing grades on the abutting
property and existing and proposed grades on the subject property be
prepared and certified by a qualified Engineer or Ontario Land Surveyor
and be submitted to City Staff for review and approval prior to a Building
permit being issued.

33 Queen Mary Drive, A-101/18:

Development Engineering has concerns whether or not roof and surface
drainage can be achieved without negatively impacting the adjacent

G:\PBS-Building & Devel \Develop Correspondence\Cof A\Minor Variances\2018\August 29, 2018\B Johnston DevEng Comment memo C of A August 29, 2018.docx




properties with the proposed addition and basement walkout. The Site
Plan shall be revised to include existing grades on the abutting easterly
property and existing and proposed grades on the subject property
identified and certified by a qualified Engineer or Ontario Land Surveyor
for the proposed addition and basement walkout be submitted to City
Staff for review and approval prior a building permit being issued.

Respectfully Submitted by:
-

Brad Johnston, C.E.T., Development Engineering Technologist

BJ

G:\PBS-Building & Development\Development Correspondence\Cof A\Minor Variances\2018\August 29, 2018\B.Johnston DevEng Comment memo C of A August 29, 2018.docx



To:

Cc:

From:

Date:
Subject:

Memorandum

Elaine Munro
Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk

Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist
August 8, 2018

Committee of Adjustment
Public Hearings — August 29, 2018
File No. 305-17-01

Upon review of the applications, we have no concerns or requirements. If you would like
to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact me at extension

1663.

Steve Bittner

Transportation Technologist

SB/



’Sf. Catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone:  905-688-5600, Ext 1715

P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street TTY: 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

A-98/18 (60.81.5387)
79 Elma Street

DATE OF HEARING:
August 29, 2018



CITY OF
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: August 22, 2018 Date of Hearing: August 29, 2018

Submission(s): A-98/18 File: 60.81.5387

Subject: 79 Elma Street

Recommendation
That Submission A-98/18 by Brian James Korz and Theresa April Korz, as outlined in the
Notice of Hearing, be deferred.

Summary

Having regard for the matters under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, staff is of the
opinion that application A-98/18 is minor in nature, desirable for the appropriate use of
the land and that the intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law is being
maintained.

Proposed Development

Application A-98/18 is requesting to vary the Zoning By-law as amended, for a reduction
of the required southern interior side yard setback for a 10°x16’ shed from a required 0.6
metres to a setback of 0.42 metres.

Location and Site Description
The subject property is located on the west side of EIma Street, north of Dorothy Street,
and is surrounded by detached dwellings in all directions.

Circulation of Application
The application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no objections
were received.

Planning Analysis

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject lands are designated Neighbourhood Residential as per Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated Low Density Residential as per Schedule
E1 of the GCP. The Low Density Residential designation permits detached, semi-
detached, duplex, triplex, quadruplex, fourplex and townhouse dwellings at a density
range generally between 20 and 32 units per hectare of land.

Report Page 1 of 3



Zoning By-law (2013-283)

The subject land is zoned Low Density Residential (R1). The R1 zone permits detached,
semi-detached, quadruplex and townhouse dwellings as well as private road
developments.

Report

The applicant is requesting a variance to the accessory structure (shed) in the rear yard
that is proposed at 0.42 metres from the interior side lot line. A building permit was granted
April 17, 2018, at which time the shed was proposed at 0.6 metres from the interior side
yard lot line. The shed was subsequently built at a closer distance than was approved.
The intent of the required setback of 0.6 m from an interior side or rear lot line of the
Zoning By-law is to ensure that adequate space is maintained between the structure and
lot line for the purposes of sufficient drainage and maintenance, and so that accessory
structures do not impose on adjacent properties. The accessory structure is buffered by
a fence located between the subject property and adjacent lot, and the area between the
fence and shed will still provide adequate space to access the shed for any necessary
maintenance.

However, Development Engineering staff have concerns regarding whether adequate
roof and surface drainage can be achieved without negatively impacting the adjacent
properties with the proposed reduction in side yard to 0.4m. A proposed grading plan for
the rear yard was submitted at the time of building permit approval, which identified
adequate grades on both the abutting property and on the subject property. As a result of
the shed being built closer than what was reviewed by Development Engineering
previously, there is not enough evidence at this time to determine whether or not the
sheds location will cause adverse effects on the adjacent property in regards to drainage
and runoff. Therefore, until such time as Development Engineering staff are able to do a
field investigation or alternatively, are provided with confirmation from an Ontario Land
Surveyor that grading has not changed from what was originally approved, Staff are of
the opinion that the requested variance should be deferred until adequate information is
available.

Conclusion
It is Staff's recommendation that the application be deferred.

Pr;a’p;ared b /
AU

Shannon Labelle
Student Planner
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Submitted by:

Kirstin Jensen
Plagner |

Ap ed by:
4 jj //l
C_/ A2 C
J y”F’rﬁactf MCIP, RPP
anager of Planning Services
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Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications for the August 29/18 CofA
Hearing, City of St. Catharines - Email 1

193 St. Paul St. W.
363 & 365 Lake St.
79 Elma St.

From: Doug Crown [mailto:Doug.Crown@cogeco.com]

Sent: Monday, August 13, 2018 11:36 AM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications for the August 29/18 CofA Hearing, City of St.
Catharines - Email 1

Hi Elaine

Email 1

Cogeco has no issues or concerns with this applications
Thanks

Doug Crown
Network Planning Department 7170 Mcleod Rd--

Niagara Falls Ont Canada
Doug.crown@cogeco.com

T 289-296-6266 | C 905-401-9967

W
(s E&ﬁﬁ%ﬂ 000

The information in this message, including in ail attachments, is confidential or privileged. In the event you have received this message in error and are
not the intended recipient, you are hereby advised that any use, copying or reproduction of this document is strictly forbidden. Please notify
immediately the sender of this error and destroy this message, including its attachments, as the case may be.

L'information apparaissant dans ce message électronique et dans les documents qui y sont joints est de nature confidentielie ou privilégiée. Si ce message vous est parvenu par
erreur et que vous n'en &tes pas le destinataire visé, vous étes par les présentes avisé que toute utilisation, copie ou distribution de ce message est strictement interdite. Vous &tes
donc prié d’en informer immédiatement I’expéditeur et de détruire ce message, ainsi que les documents qui y sont joints, le cas échéant.

Ce courriel provient de Doug.Crown@cogeco.com . Pour assurer la livraison de futurs envois, veuillez inclure la présente adresse courriel &
votre carnet d'adresses ou votre liste d’expéditeurs autorisés.
Si vous ne souhaitez plus recevoir de messages promotionnels de la part de Cogeco, veuillez transférer ce courriel 3

desabonnement@cogeco.com. Mercit

Politigue en matiere de protection des renseignements personnels de Cogeco et Engagement en matiére d’anti-spam ~ Contactez-nous

1



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: B. Thiessen, Judy Pihach, Kirsten Jensen, Shannon Labelle

Planning and Building Services

From: Mark Lepp, Senior Plans Examiner / Building Inspector
Planning and Building Services
Date: August 9, 2018
Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment
Minor Variance — August 29, 2018 hearing- File No.: 300-010
NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS
-Be advised that reductions in required yards will have
spatial separations implications affecting the permitted
A area of unprotected openings. The permitted type of
A28 | 353 ain Str,e}et construction and allowable size of combustible
projections on exterior walls as per 9.10.14 and 9.10.15
of part 9 of the Ontario Building Code.
193 St. Paul Street  |-Be advised that a building permit is required for the
Feditg West conversion to a brewery .
-Be advised that a building permit is required for the
A-96/18 | 363 Lake Street proposed alterations and addition.
-Be advised that a building permit is required for the
A-97/18 |365 Lake Street Sraposed s,
-Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed shed.
-Be advised that reductions in the southerly setback will
ABIE 179 Eim Strest have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of unprotected openings and the
permitted type of construction facing the South lot lines.
A-99/18 |429 Geneva Street  |-No Comment N




NO.

ADDRESS

COMMENTS

A-100/18

427 Geneva Street

-Be advised that the existing structures are to be
removed and a demolition permit is required for each
structure which exceed 10m? in building area.

-Be advised that a building permit is required for any
proposed structures exceeding 10m? in building area.
-Be advised that reductions in the required yards will
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of unprotected openings and the
permitted type of construction facing the these yards.

A-101/18

33 Queen Mary Drive

-Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed one story addition and balcony.

A-102/18

105 Vansickle Road

-Be advised that reductions in the southerly setback will
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of unprotected openings and the
permitted type of construction facing the South lot lines.

A-103/18

75 Simpson Road

-No Comment

A-104/18

73 Simpson Road

-No Comment

A-105/18

18 ¥2 Thomas Street

-No Comment

A-106/18

18 Thomas Street

-No Comment

A-111/18

125 Vansickle Road

-No Comment

W

Mark Lepp, Senior Plan€ Examiner / Building Inspector
Cc: Files, 300-010 g:\pbs-building & development\committee of adjustment\bldg memo 2018\15B bcoa memo-mv-August 29,

2018.docx




Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Planning and Building Services
CC:
From: Jessica Button, Parks, Recreation and Culture Services

Date: August 16, 2018
Subject: Committee of Adjustment Hearing — August 29, 2018

1. 333 Main Street, Minor Variance Application, A-26/18
No objection. PRCS requirements, including detailed landscaping and
fencing design, boulevard plantings, and cash in lieu of parkland
dedication will be addressed through the concurrent Site Plan
Agreement.

2. 193 St Paul Street West, Minor Variance Application, A-94/18 —
60.81.5383
No comment.

&

363 Lake Street, Minor Variance Application, A-96/18 — 60.81.5385
365 Lake Street, Minor Variance Application, A-97/18 — 60.81.5386

No concerns. The proposed reductions are consistent with existing
situations and will maintain a sufficient buffer to maintain the adjacent
tree canopy.

4. 79 Elma Street, Minor Variance Application, A-98/18 — 60.81.5387
No comment.

5. 33 Queen Mary Drive, Minor Variance Application, A-101/18 —
60.81.5390
No comment

6. 429 Geneva Street, Consent Application, B-61/18SC — 60.84.2204
429 Geneva Street, Minor Variance Application, A-99/18 — 60.81.5388
427 Geneva Street, Minor Variance Application, A-100/18 — 60.81.5389

No objections. PRCS requirements including landscaping and
parkland dedication will be addressed though the concurrent Site Plan
Agreement.



7. 125 Vansickle Road, Consent Application, B-62/18SC — 60.84.2205
125 Vansickle Road, Consent Application, B-63/18SC — 60.84.2206
105 Vansickle Road, Minor Variance Application, A-102/18 — 60.81.5391
125 Vansickle Road, Minor Variance Application, A-111/18 — 60.81.5400

No objections. PRCS requirements including landscaping and
parkland dedication will be addressed though the concurrent Site Plan
Agreement.

8. 75 Simpson Road, Consent Application, B-64/18SC — 60.84.2207
75 Simpson Road, Minor Variance Application, A-103/18 — 60.81.5392
73 Simpson Road, Minor Variance Application, A-104/18 — 60.81.5393

Staff have reviewed the above noted application. Staff are reviewing
requirements for natural areas dedication in acocodance with the
Gardne City Plan and request a deferral at this time.

9. 187 Thomas Street, Consent Application, B-65/18SC — 60.84.2208
18 1/2 Thomas Street, Minor Variance Application, A-105/18 —
60.81.5394
18 Thomas Street, Minor Variance Application, A-106/18 — 60.81.5395

No comment.
10. 19 John Street, Consent Application, B-66/18SC — 60.84.2209

Please be advised that we have reviewed the above-noted applications
and note the following comments:

There is a boulevard tree on city property in front of the proposed
driveway. The removal of this tree will be completed by City crews at
the expense of the applicant. The applicant will additionally be
responsible for the replacement cost of this, in addition to standard
boulevard tree requirements.

PRCS requests the following be included as a conditions of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $451.40 for deposit in the
general tree planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2018
Schedule of Rates and Fees.

That the applicant submit an additional payment of $451.40 for deposit
in the general tree planning reserve fund for replacement of the
existing boulevard tree.



That the applicant re-instate landsca